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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Richard Stewart III 

& Robert Stewart

33 Huntington Avenue

Portland, Maine 04103

Location:  33 Huntington Avenue                  

CBL: 409-C-030                                          HAND DELIVERED AND POSTED AT UNIT

Dear Richard & Robert Stewart:

An inspection at your property on 33 Huntington Avenue occurred on June 21, 2004, it was confirmed at that time that autos are being illegally sold at the above stated property address.  

The property is in violation of Section 14-52 of the Portland Zoning Ordinance as stated below;

Section 14-52 Conformity Required: No building or structure shall be erected, altered, enlarged, rebuilt, removed or used, and no premises unless in conformity with the provisions of this article.

This is also a Violation in pursuant to Section 107.1 of the 1999 BOCA Building Code: An application shall be submitted to the code official for the following activities, and these activities shall not commence without a permit being issued in accordance with Section 108.0 (see attached); construct or alter a structure, construct an addition, demolish or move a structure, make a change in occupancy, install or alter any equipment which is regulated by this code, move a lot line which affects an existing structure.

At the time of the inspection, there were four(4) vehicles for sale in a residential zone. This is not allowed as per the ordinance, and must cease. Further, any vehicle on the property must be registered and display a valid inspection sticker. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible civil penalties, as provided for in Section 1-15 of the Code and in Title 30-A of M.R.S.A. Section 4452 and Section 14-57 of the Portland Zoning Ordinance. This constitutes an appealable decision pursuant to Section 121.5 of the City of Portland Building Code.

You have thirty (30) days in which to comply with this notice. A  re-inspection will occur on July 22, 2004.  You will be contacted with a time to meet with me on site to confirm the discontinuation of the violation.  

You have the right to appeal this decision (section 14-472).  If you wish to pursue an appeal you may contact Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator at 874-8695 to appear before the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

Failure to comply will result in this office referring the matter to the City of Portland Corporation Counsel for legal action and possible penalties as provided for in section 1-15 of the Code in Title 30-A of M.R.S.A ss 4452. This portion is appealable pursuant to Section 6-127 of the Code. 

If you have any questions you may contact me at 874-8702 to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

Jonathan J.Reed

Code Enforcement Officer

Cc:  Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Officer, Michael J. Nugent, Inspection Services Manager

